

No. 22-942

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN TINGLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WAGNER FAITH
& FREEDOM CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

WILLIAM WAGNER

Counsel of Record

GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER

5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy

Suite 2

Lansing, MI 48917

(517) 322-3207

Prof.WWJD@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST
OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
PETITION TO REVISIT *SMITH* AND
RESTORE FULL FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT
STATUS TO THE UNALIENABLE LIBERTY
PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT ...4

 A. *Employment Division v. Smith* Erroneously
 Diminished the Free Exercise of Religious
 Conscience as a Fundamental Right.....6

 B. This Court’s Post-*Smith* Cases Point
 Toward Restoring the Free Exercise of
 Religious Conscience as an Unalienable
 Fundamental Right12

 1. Significance of Post-*Smith* First
 Amendment Cases.....12

 2. Significance of *Obergefell*16

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 20, 21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 3, 4, 6-12, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2020).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	5
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	15

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	18
<i>Janus v. Amer Fed of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31, et al.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022).....	2, 6, 13, 22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, LTD., v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	3, 16, 18, 19, 22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	6, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5, 6
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	18, 21

<i>Turner Broad Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S. Ct. 2445, 129 L.Ed. 2d 497 (1994).....	13
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend I	2-8, 10-16, 18-20, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2	10
Other Authorities	
<i>Comment of the Religious Liberty Law Section of the State Bar of Michigan on Proposed Amendment of Rule 1.109 of the Michigan Court Rules</i>	12
Mark A. Knoll, <i>A History of Christianity in the United States and Canada</i> (1992)	14
F. Makower, <i>The Constitutional History and Constitution of the Church of England</i> (photo. reprt. 1972) (1895)	14
